508510098 04/23/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI184971

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ESPRESSO CAPITAL LTD.	03/27/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	AI SOFTWARE, LLC
Street Address:	300 HUNTER AVENUE, SUITE 305
City:	ST. LOUIS
State/Country:	MISSOURI
Postal Code:	63124
Company Name:	TEXTEL GC, INC.
Company Name: Street Address:	TEXTEL GC, INC. 300 HUNTER AVENUE, SUITE 305
	·
Street Address:	300 HUNTER AVENUE, SUITE 305

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	11403355
Patent Number:	7440895
Patent Number:	7324940
Patent Number:	7877261
Patent Number:	7359860
Patent Number:	7962331

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2125412000

Email: christina.londono@bclplaw.com

Correspondent Name: Christina Londono

Address Line 1: 1290 Avenue of the Americas Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10104

PATENT REEL: 067194 FRAME: 0772

508510098

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1089173.000001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHRISTINA LONDONO
SIGNATURE:	CHRISTINA LONDONO
DATE SIGNED:	04/23/2024

Total Attachments: 2

source=Al Software - IP Release#page1.tif source=Al Software - IP Release#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 067194 FRAME: 0773

RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST

This Release of Intellectual Property Security Interest (this "Release") is given effective as of March 27, 2024 by Espresso Capital Ltd. ("Espresso").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of August 2, 2023, executed by AI Software, LLC and Textel GC, Inc. (individually and collectively, "Borrower") in favor of Espresso (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "IP Security Agreement"), Borrower granted Espresso a Lien (as defined in the IP Security Agreement) on and security interest in, all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the following (the "Collateral"): (i) all its patents, trademarks and all intellectual property licenses providing for the grant by or to such Borrower of any right under any patent or trademark, including, without limitation, those referred to in Schedule A attached hereto, (ii) all renewals and extensions of the foregoing, (iii) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such patent or trademark, and (iv) all income, royalties, proceeds and liabilities at any time due or payable or asserted under and with respect to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all rights to sue and recover at law or in equity for any past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, dilution, violation or other impairment thereof;

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement was recorded with the patent division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 3, 2023, at Reel/Frame: 064690/0684.

WHERAS, the IP Security Agreement was also recorded with the trademark division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 3, 2023, at Reel/Frame: 8155/0065; and

WHEREAS, Espresso now desires to release the entirety of its security interest in the Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, intending to be legally bound hereby and in connection with the IP Security Agreement, Espresso hereby (i) releases the continuing security interest and continuing lien upon, and terminates its security interest in, to, and under, and all other rights, title and interest in, to, and under the Collateral, without any recourse, representation or warranty, (ii) terminates the IP Security Agreement, and (iii) re-assigns to Borrower, any right, title or interest Espresso may have in, to or under the Collateral, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, and hereby authorizes Borrower or Borrower's authorized representative or designee to record this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office as evidence of such release and termination.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Espresso duly executes this Release, which is effective as of the day and year first written above.

Espresso Capital Ltd.

Jyotin Handa, Executive Director

SCHEDULE A TO RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST

<u>Patents</u>

Owner	Patent Title / Publication No. / Patent Application No.	Issue Date / Filing Date	Jurisdiction
Al Software, LLC	Title: Ingestion and Retrieval of Dynamic Source Documents in an Automated Question Answering System Publication No.: 11,403,355 Application No: 16/545,295	Issue Date: 8/2/2022 Filing Date: August 20, 2019	U.S.A.
LumenVox, LLC – assigned to Al Software, LLC	US 7,440,895 US 7,324,940 US 7,877,261 US 7,359,860 US 7,962,331	Oct. 21, 2008 Jan. 29, 2008 Jan. 25, 2011 Apr. 15, 2008 Jun. 14, 2011	U.S.A

Trademarks

Owner	Trademark / Trademark Registration No. / Trademark Application No.	Registration Date / Application Date	Jurisdiction
Al Software, LLC	Trademark: Capacity	Registration Date:	USA
	Registration No.: 5,957,720	1/7/2020	
	Application No.	Application Date:	
Al Software, LLC	Trademark: Sytlized "C" mark	Registration Date:	USA
	Registration No.: 6,123,674	8/11/2020	
	Application No.	Application Date:	
LumenVox, LLC –	5793038	July 2, 2019	USA
assigned to AI			
Software, LLC			

PATENT REEL: 067194 FRAME: 0775

RECORDED: 04/23/2024